

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9358/2006
(From the judgement and order dated 09/05/2006 in WA No. 491/2006 of The HIGH COURT
OF JUDICATURE OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

N.T.R. UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KISHOR KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 17/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.L.N.Rao, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.
Mr.Y.Ramesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Anoop G.Chaudhary, Sr.Adv.

2

Mr.Manoj Saxena, Adv.
Mr.Rajneesh Kr.Singh, Adv.
Mr.Rahul Shukla, Adv.
For Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

Mr. Annam D.N. Rao ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard both sides.

In an inter-locutory order passed by the learned single Judge was challenged in a writ appeal before the High Court of Judicature of A.P. At Hyderabad. By the impugned order, the Division Bench had given certain directions. By the order of this

3

Court on 22.5.2006, this Court had stayed the direction (B) contained in the impugned order.

We make it clear that this interim order will continue till the disposal of the writ petitions/appeals pending before the High Court. We are told that the pleadings in the writ petitions/appeals are complete. The High Court will endeavour to dispose of the writ petitions/appeals at an early date.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly. No costs.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master